## SUB-RECIPIENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME AND VANUATU MINISTRY OF HEALTH (MOHVA) FOR A PROJECT FUNDED BY THE GLOBAL FUND TO FIGHT AIDS, TUBERCULOSIS AND MALARIA

1. Host Country: Multicountry Western Pacific	
2. Project Name: Sustaining Universal Coverage	of LLINs in Vanuatu
3. Project Number: QMJ-M-UNDP	4. Global Fund Grant Agreement Number: 774 Signature Date: 17 July 2015 Starting Date: 1 July 2015
5. SR Activities Starting Date: 1 July 2015	6. SR Activities Ending Date: 31 December 2015
7. SR Funds: US\$149,182	
7a. First Installment: US\$74,591	
8. Sub-recipient's Name: Vanuatu Ministry of H	ealth
Address: Ministry of Health Port Vila, Vanuatu	
9. Sub-recipient Contact Person's Name: Mr Je Tide: Director - Public Health Address: Ministry of Health, Port Vila, Vanuatu Telephone number: (678) 22513 Email: jrory@vanuatu.gov.au	
10. UNDP Contact Person's Name: Ms. Maisoc Title: UNDP Global Fund Programme Manager Address: Level 7, Kadavu House, 414 Victoria Pa Telephone number: +679 322 7546 Email: globalfund.pacific@undp.org	
11. Sub-recipient Bank Account to which SR F Beneficiary. MOHVA Account name: Vanuatu Government Developm Account number: 30108004CORP Bank name: Reserve Bank of Vanuatu Bank address: PMB 9062 Rue Bouganville, Port Bank SWIFT Code: RBVAVUVU Bank Code: Routing instructions for disbursements:	ent Fund

This Agreement includes this like sheet, the Standard Terms and Conditions, and the documents listed below as America, which shall take precedence over one another in case of conflict in the following order:

Annex 1. Project Document

Armex 2: Global Fund Grant Agreement

Annex 3: Work Plan, incorporating the description of SR activities, deliverables and performance targets, time frames and budget

Annex 4: Special Tenns and Conditions

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized thereto, have on behalf of the Parties hereto signed this Agreement at the place and on the day set forth below.

For the Sul	o-recipient de
Signature:	OF HE ITH
Name:	Garge Tales
Title:	Acrony Director Gen Schmitte
Place:	Pert Miles
Date:	14/10/2015
For UNDP:	Pay i D
Signature:	- Jepanne
Name:	Devier BATEHETER
Title:	MANAGEE
Place	Suva
Date.	6/10/15

## STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

## Whereas:

- (i) The United Nations Development Programme ("UNDP") has been selected as an Implementing Partner of the project in the Host Country indicated in Block 1 of the face sheet of this Agreement, with the name and number indicated in Block 2 and Block 3 of the face sheet of this Agreement (the "Project"). The Project is described in the project document attached as Annex 1 to this Agreement (the "Project Document");
- (ii) UNDP has entered into a Grant Agreement with The Global Fund to Fight AIDS, Tuberculosis, and Malaria, with the number and date indicated in Block 4 of the face sheet of this Agreement and attached as Annex 2 to this Agreement (the "Grant Agreement"), to implement the Project in the Host Country as a Principal Recipient;
- (iii) In accordance with the Grant Agreement, UNDP as a Principal Recipient may provide funding to other entities to carry out activities contemplated under the Project as Sub-recipients;
- (iv) The Sub-recipient indicated in Block 8 of the face sheet of this Agreement is the Vanuatu Ministry of Health, with the mandate to protect and promote the health of all people in Vanuatu.
- (v) UNDP and the Sub-recipient have, on the basis of their respective mandates, a common aim in the furtherance of sustainable human development; and
- (vi) UNDP and the Sub-recipient agree that activities contemplated herein shall be carried out without discrimination, direct or indirect, because of race, ethnicity, religion or creed, status of nationality or political belief, gender, disability, or any other circumstances.

Now, therefore, on the basis of mutual trust and in the spirit of friendly cooperation, UNDP and the Sub-recipient (together referred to as the "Parties" or, individually, a "Party") have entered into this Agreement.

## Article I. Definitions

For the purpose of this Agreement, the following definitions shall apply:

- (a) "Agreement" means this Agreement, including the face sheet, the Standard Terms and Conditions, and all annexes indicated on the face sheet, as well as any other documents agreed upon between the Parties to be an integral part of this Agreement. The provisions of the face sheet and the Standard Terms and Conditions shall take precedence over any annex or document,
- (b) "CCM" means the Country Coordinating Mechanism of the Host Country, which includes representatives of the Government of the Host Country, civil society, multilateral institutions and people living with, or affected by AIDS, tuberculosis and malaria, and which coordinates the submission of proposals to the Global Fund and oversees the implementation of activities financed by the Global Fund;
- (c) "Force majeure" means an act of nature, invasion or other acts of a similar kind or force which were unforeseen under the prevailing situation in the Host Country upon signature of this Agreement;
- (d) "Global Fund" means The Global Fund to Fight AIDS, Tuberculosis and Malaria, a foundation established under the laws of Switzerland;
  - (e) "Grant Agreement" is defined in Recital (ii) above;
- (f) "Income" means the interest on the SR Funds and all revenue derived from the purchase, use or sale of SR Resources procured with the SR Funds, or from the revenues generated from SR Activities, including, but not limited to, social marketing activities;
  - (g) "LFA" means an entity that acts as a local fund agent for the Global Fund in the Host Country;
  - (h) "Parties" (or, individually, a "Party") means UNDP and/or the Sub-recipient;

SUB-RECIPIENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN UNDP AND GOVERNMENT ENTITY FOR GLOBAL FUND PROJECTS ONLY July 2015

~) }

- (i) "Project" means the activities implemented by UNDP under the Project Document and the Grant Agreement;
- (j) "Project Document" means a document that describes the Project activities implemented by UNDP and is attached as Annex 1 to this Agreement;
- (k) "Sub-recipient" or "SR" means a Government entity indicated in Block 8 of the face sheet of this Agreement, as described in recital (iv) above;
  - (1) "Sub-sub-recipient" is defined in Article XXVI, paragraph 1;
- (m) "SR Activities" means the activities to be carried out by the Sub-recipient and described in the Work Plan in support of the Project;
- (n) "SR Activities Starting Date" and "SR Activities Ending Date" are defined in Article III, paragraph 1;
  - (o) "SR Bank Account" is defined in Article VIII, paragraph 3;
- (p) "SR Funds" means the funds disbursed by UNDP to the Sub-recipient under this Agreement, or expended by UNDP as direct payment for SR Resources, the maximum amount of which is indicated in Block 7 of the face sheet of this Agreement. See also Article VIII(1), below;
  - (q) "SR Personnel" is defined in Article V, paragraph 1;
  - (r) "SR Records" is defined in Article X, paragraph 1;
  - (s) "SR Resources" is defined in Article VII, paragraph 1;
- (t) "UNDP" means the United Nations Development Programme, a subsidiary organ of the United Nations established by the General Assembly of the United Nations;
- (u) "Work Plan" means a description of SR Activities to be completed and deliverables and performance targets to be achieved by the Sub-recipient, with corresponding time frames and budget deemed necessary to accomplish the objectives of the Project, and attached as Annex 3 to this Agreement.

## Article II. Objective and Scope

- 1. The Sub-recipient shall carry out SR Activities and achieve the deliverables and performance targets set forth in the Work Plan with due diligence and efficiency, and in accordance with this Agreement.
- 2. The Parties agree to join efforts and to maintain a close working relationship in order to achieve the overall goals of the Project.

## Article III. Duration of this Agreement

- 1. This Agreement shall commence on the date indicated in Block 5 of the face sheet of this Agreement (the "SR Activities Starting Date") and shall expire on the date indicated in Block 6 of the face sheet of this Agreement (the "SR Activities Ending Date"). The provisions of this Agreement that are necessary to permit an orderly settlement of accounts between the Parties shall survive the SR Activities Ending Date or termination of this Agreement pursuant to Article XVI, below.
- 2. The Sub-recipient shall not expend any SR Funds after completion of SR Activities, the SR Activities Ending Date or a notice of suspension or termination pursuant to Article XVI, below, without agreement in writing from UNDP. In the event that the Sub-recipient expends funds in connection with SR Activities without such written agreement from UNDP, it shall do so at its own expense.

## Article IV. General Responsibilities of the Parties; Contacts

1. The Parties agree to implement their respective responsibilities in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and to carry out SR Activities in accordance with applicable UNDP policies and procedures.

SUB-RECIPIENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN UNDP AND GOVERNMENT ENTITY FOR GLOBAL FUND PROJECTS ONLY July 2015



- 2. The Parties shall communicate regularly with respect to SR Activities and shall consult as circumstances arise that may affect the successful completion of SR Activities or the achievement of deliverables and performance targets set forth in the Work Plan, with a view to reviewing the Work Plan.
- 3. All notices and other communications in regards to this Agreement shall be sent to the contact persons indicated in Block 9 (for the Sub-recipient) and Block 10 (for UNDP) of the face sheet of this Agreement.
- 4. The UNDP Contact Person indicated in Block 10 of the face sheet of this Agreement shall act as the principal channel for communication with the CCM regarding SR Activities, unless otherwise agreed in writing between the Parties.
- 5. The Parties shall provide each other mutual assistance in obtaining any licenses and/or permits required by domestic laws, where appropriate and necessary for the completion of SR Activities and achievement of deliverables and performance targets set forth in the Work Plan. The Parties shall also collaborate in the preparation of any reports, statements or disclosures that are requested by the Global Fund or required under domestic laws.
- 6. The Sub-recipient shall ensure that it complies with all relevant domestic and international laws, including, but not limited to, labor and taxation laws.
- 7. The Parties shall cooperate in any public relations or publicity exercises, when UNDP deems these appropriate or useful.
- 8. The Sub-recipient shall not use the name and emblem of the United Nations or UNDP, or the trademark or name of the Global Fund, unless it receives prior written consent of the UNDP Contact Person indicated in Block 10 of the face sheet of this Agreement.

## Article V. SR Personnel

- 1. The Sub-recipient shall be fully responsible and liable for all services, including SR Activities, performed by its employees, agents, contractors, consultants or Sub-sub-recipients ("SR Personnel").
- 2. The Parties agree and acknowledge that:
- (a) SR Personnel are not and shall not be considered in any respect as being the employees or agents of UNDP; and
- (b) UNDP does not have or accept any liability for claims arising out of SR Activities, or any claims for death, bodily injury, disability, and/or damage to property or other hazards that may be suffered by SR Personnel as a result of their services pertaining to SR Activities.
- 3. At all times during the term of this Agreement, the Sub-recipient shall maintain adequate medical and life insurance for SR Personnel, as well as insurance coverage for service-related illness, injury, disability or death.
- 4. The Sub-recipient shall ensure that SR Personnel meet the highest standards of qualification and technical and professional competence necessary for the completion of SR Activities and achievement of deliverables and performance targets set forth in the Work Plan. The Sub-recipient shall further ensure that decisions on engagement of SR Personnel shall be free of discrimination on the basis of race, religion or creed, ethnicity or national origin, gender, disability, or other similar factors.

## Article VI. Terms and Obligations of SR Personnel

The Sub-recipient agrees and shall ensure that SR Personnel performing SR Activities under this Agreement:

- (a) shall not seek nor accept instructions regarding SR Activities from any authority external to UNDP;
- (b) shall refrain from any conduct that would adversely reflect on the United Nations and shall not engage in any activity that is incompatible with the aims and objectives of the United Nations or the mandate of UNDP;

J.

- (c) shall not use information that is considered confidential without the prior written authorization of UNDP, as required by Article XXVIII, below; and
- (d) shall comply with the provisions of, and not engage in any practices identified in, Article XXV below.

## Article VII. SR Resources; Procurement

- 1. The Sub-recipient, in consultation with UNDP, will develop the specifications and/or terms of reference for the goods, including equipment, supplies and vehicles, and services indicated in the Work Plan (the "SR Resources"). After review and approval of such specifications and/or terms of reference, UNDP shall procure the SR Resources in accordance with UNDP regulations, rules and procedures, and make all payments for the SR Resources directly with SR Funds to the selected contractor pursuant to a contract or contracts with the said contractor.
- 2. To the extent that the Sub-recipient has been authorized in the Work Plan directly to procure any SR Resources, the Sub-recipient shall ensure that the award of contracts and the placement of orders will accord to the principles of highest quality, economy and efficiency, and will be based on an assessment of competitive quotations, bids or proposals, unless UNDP agrees otherwise in writing. In undertaking any procurement of SR Resources, the Sub-recipient shall also ensure that it complies with the provisions of Article XXV of this Agreement. Where UNDP is required by the Work Plan to make direct payments to the selected contractor for the SR resources, such payments shall be made with SR Funds.
- 3. The SR Resources furnished or financed with SR Funds by UNDP under this Agreement shall remain the property of UNDP and shall be identified by the Sub-recipient as the property of UNDP, unless otherwise agreed in writing by UNDP.
- 4. UNDP shall use its best efforts to assist the Sub-recipient in clearing all SR Resources through customs at places of entry into the areas where SR Activities are to take place.
- 5. During the term of this Agreement, all SR Resources shall be used only for the purposes of carrying out SR Activities and in accordance with this Agreement. The Sub-recipient shall be responsible for their proper custody, maintenance and care. The Sub-recipient shall maintain complete and accurate records of all SR Resources and shall regularly verify the inventory thereof. The Sub-recipient shall provide UNDP a verified list of the inventory of SR Resources in such form as UNDP may request. The Sub-recipient shall purchase and maintain appropriate insurance for the SR Resources in the amounts agreed upon between the Parties and incorporated in the budget contained in the Work Plan.<sup>2</sup>
- 6. The SR Resources shall be returned to UNDP within one (1) month following completion of SR Activities, the SR Activities Ending Date or termination of this Agreement, whichever is earlier, unless otherwise agreed in writing by UNDP.
- 7. In the event that any of the SR Resources is damaged, stolen, lost or otherwise forfeited, the Sub-recipient shall provide UNDP with a comprehensive report, including a police report, where appropriate, and any other evidence giving full details of the events leading to such damage, loss or forfeiture, and shall reimburse UNDP for any value lost immediately upon request by UNDP.
- 8. All intellectual property rights deriving from SR Activities shall vest in UNDP.

## Article VIII. Financial Arrangements

1. In accordance with the budget contained in the Work Plan, UNDP has allocated and may make available to the Sub-recipient, or may expend through direct payments, funds up to the maximum amount indicated in Block 7 of the face sheet of this Agreement ("SR Funds").

<sup>1</sup> See notably "UNDP Operation Manual for Projects Financed by The Global Fund to Fight AIDS, Tuberculosis and Malaria," and the

<sup>&</sup>quot;Management Implementation Toolkit: Working with Global Fund Sub-recipients."

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> The Country Office must ensure that insurance is agreed upon and that the insurance is actually obtained.

- 2. Where required by the Work Plan, the first installment indicated in Block 7a of the face sheet of this Agreement will be advanced by UNDP to the Sub-recipient following signature of this Agreement<sup>3</sup> or paid directly to the Sub-recipient's contractors. The second and subsequent installments will be advanced by UNDP to the Sub-recipient on a quarterly basis, or paid directly to the Sub-recipient's contractors, subject to:
  - a) prior disbursement of the relevant funds by the Global Fund to UNDP;
- b) delivery by the Sub-recipient to UNDP of the financial report and other documentation as indicated in Article XI, below;
  - c) satisfaction of UNDP regarding the management and use of SR Funds and SR Resources;
- d) satisfaction of UNDP regarding the performance of SR Activities and achievement of deliverables and performance targets set forth in the Work Plan within the timeframes indicated therein and in accordance with this Agreement;
  - e) acceptance by UNDP of the Sub-recipient's request for disbursement, and
- f) where applicable, acceptance by UNDP of the Sub-recipient's request for direct payment, including appropriate supporting documentation.
- 2. UNDP shall reimburse the Sub-recipient the costs it incurred in carrying out SR Activities on a quarterly basis, or pay directly the Sub-recipient's contractors, subject to:
  - a) prior disbursement of the relevant funds by the Global Fund to UNDP;
- b) delivery by the Sub-recipient to UNDP of the financial report and other documentation as indicated in Article XI, below;
- c) satisfaction of UNDP regarding the management and use of SR Resources and the funds expended in carrying out SR Activities;
- d) satisfaction of UNDP regarding the performance of SR Activities and achievement of deliverables and performance targets set forth in the Work Plan within the timeframes indicated therein and in accordance with this Agreement;
- e) appropriate supporting documentation showing the actual costs incurred in earrying out SR Activities, including invoices, bills and receipts;
  - f) acceptance by UNDP of the Sub-recipient's request for reimbursement; and
- g) where applicable, acceptance by UNDP of the Sub-recipient's request for direct payment, including appropriate supporting documentation.
- 2. Where required by the Work Plan, UNDP shall make direct payments to cover the costs incurred in carrying out SR Activities, subject to:
  - a) prior disbursement of the relevant funds by the Global Fund to UNDP:
- b) delivery by the Sub-recipient to UNDP of the financial report and other documentation as indicated in Article XI, below;
  - c) satisfaction of UNDP regarding the management and use of SR Resources;

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Please note that advance payments must comply with UNDP policies and procedures. The Comptroller has authorized advance payments to civil society organizations of up to four months of program expenditures without a bank guarantee if it is not possible to obtain one. Any advances above this amount must be cleared by the Comptroller. The Country Office is responsible for doing a financial capacity assessment of the Sub-recipient prior to issuing an advance payment. If the sub-recipient does not have the capacity to handle an advance payment, then it should not be issued. In some cases, weak financial capacity can be addressed through smaller advance payments, more frequent reporting periods, activity based disbursements, and/or direct payments.

- d) satisfaction of UNDP regarding the performance of SR Activities and achievement of deliverables and performance targets set forth in the Work Plan within the timeframes indicated therein and in accordance with this Agreement; and
- e) acceptance by UNDP of the Sub-recipient's request for direct payment, including appropriate supporting documentation.
- 3. The Sub-recipient shall open and maintain a separate bank account indicated in Block 11 of the face sheet of this Agreement into which the SR Funds provided by UNDP may be disbursed (the "SR Bank Account"), unless otherwise agreed by UNDP in writing. All payments to the Sub-recipient shall be made by UNDP to the SR Bank Account.
- 4. The Sub-recipient acknowledges that the disbursement of SR Funds is subject to the disbursement of Project funds by the Global Fund to UNDP under the Grant Agreement and that the amount of SR Funds contemplated under this Agreement could be reduced or eliminated if such Project funds are not received from the Global Fund. The Sub-recipient also acknowledges that SR Activities that are the subject of this Agreement are part of the Project funded by the Global Fund under the Grant Agreement. As part of its responsibility to implement and oversee the Project, it may be necessary for UNDP, in consultation with the CCM and subject to the approval of the Global Fund, to modify SR Activities.
- 5. SR Funds and all Income shall be used solely for the purposes of SR Activities and in accordance with this Agreement. The Sub-recipient shall not commit or expend SR Funds in variance of more than ten (10) percent of any budget line item indicated in the Work Plan, unless approved in advance and in writing by UNDP. The Sub-recipient shall indicate any expected variations in its quarterly reports delivered to UNDP pursuant to Article XI, below. In any event, the Sub-recipient shall not commit or expend SR Funds in excess of the total amount indicated in Block 7 of the face sheet of this Agreement.
- 6. Unless otherwise agreed in writing by UNDP, the Sub-recipient shall return all unspent SR Funds (where applicable) and Income to UNDP within one (1) month of completion of SR Activities, the SR Activities Ending Date or termination of this Agreement, whichever is earlier.
- 7. UNDP shall not be liable for the payment of any expenses, fees, tolls or any other costs not indicated in the Work Plan, unless UNDP has agreed to such payment in writing prior to the expenditure by the Sub-recipient.
- 8. In the event that the Sub-recipient disburses or uses SR Funds in violation of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, notwithstanding the availability to, or exercise by UNDP of any other remedies under this Agreement, the Sub-recipient shall refund the SR Funds to UNDP not later than fifteen (15) days after the Sub-recipient receives a written request for a refund from UNDP.
- 9. The right to a refund provided for in paragraph 8 of this Article VIII shall continue, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, for three (3) years from the date of the last disbursement under this Agreement. Prior approval of a disbursement by UNDP or the Global Fund does not limit UNDP's right to a refund in the event that the original disbursement to the Sub-recipient was contrary to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

## Article IX. Anti-Terrorism

The Sub-recipient agrees to undertake all reasonable efforts to ensure that none of the SR Funds and SR Resources is used to provide support to individuals or entities associated with terrorism and that the recipients of any amounts provided by UNDP hereunder do not appear on the list maintained by the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1267 (1999). The list can be accessed via <a href="http://www.un.org/Docs/sc/committees/1267/1267ListEng.htm">http://www.un.org/Docs/sc/committees/1267/1267ListEng.htm</a>. This provision must be included in all contracts or agreements with Sub-sub-recipients entered into under this Agreement, as contemplated in Article XXVII below.

## Article X. Maintenance of Books and Records

SUB-RECIPIENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN UNDP AND GOVERNMENT ENTITY FOR GLOBAL FUND PROJECTS ONLY July 2015

- 1. The Sub-recipient shall keep accurate and current books and records, and other documents (the "SR Records") in respect of all expenditures incurred with SR Funds, reflecting that all such expenditures are in accordance with the Work Plan. The Sub-recipient shall maintain supporting documentation for each disbursement, including original invoices, bills, and receipts. The Sub-recipient shall promptly disclose to UNDP any Income arising from SR Activities, which shall be reflected in a revised Work Plan as accrued income.
- 2. Upon the SR Activities Ending Date or termination of this Agreement, or upon completion of SR Activities, whichever is earlier, the Sub-recipient shall maintain the SR Records for a period of at least seven (7) years, unless the Parties agree otherwise.

## Article XI. Reporting Requirements

- 1. The Sub-recipient shall provide UNDP with periodic reports on the progress and completion of SR Activities and achievement of deliverables and performance targets set forth in the Work Plan. At a minimum, the Sub-recipient agrees to provide the reports set forth in this Article XI.
- 2. The Sub-recipient shall provide UNDP with a report in the form and substance acceptable to UNDP within fifteen (15) days after the end of each of the periods indicated in paragraph 4 below ("Quarterly Report"). The Quarterly Reports shall reflect: (i) the financial activity during the quarter in question and cumulatively from the beginning of SR Activities until the end of the reporting period, and (ii) a description of progress toward completion of SR Activities and achievement of deliverables and performance targets set forth in the Work Plan. The Sub-recipient shall explain in the report any variation between the planned and actual performance of SR Activities and achievement of the deliverables and performance targets for the period in question set forth in the Work Plan.
- 3. The Sub-recipient shall include in the financial section of the Quarterly Reports: (i) a list of expenses incurred by the Sub-recipient in connection with SR Activities over the quarter in accordance with the categories indicated in the Work Plan; (ii) any Income accrued during the quarter in question and cumulatively from the beginning of SR Activities until the end of the reporting period; (iii) where applicable, reasons for the variance between the approved budget and actual expenses during the quarter, and (iv) a request for disbursement/reimbursement of SR Funds and (v) a reconciliation of the outstanding advances and foreign currency exchange loss or gain.
- 4. The Quarterly Reports shall cover the following time periods and shall be due on the following dates:

Period Covered By Report	Report Due Date
Jan. 1 - March 31	April 15
April 1 - June 30	July 15
July 1 - Sept. 30	Oct.15
Oct. 1 - Dec. 31	Jan. 15

- 5. The Sub-recipient shall not accept refunds from suppliers of SR Resources procured by UNDP. The Sub-recipient shall report to UNDP any offer of such a refund. In the event that the Sub-recipient receives a refund for SR Resources that the Sub-recipient procured directly, it shall report such a refund in the financial section of the Quarterly Report as a reduction of disbursements in the category to which it relates.
- 6. In addition to the Quarterly Reports, the Sub-recipient shall provide to UNDP:
- (a) on a quarterly basis, a copy of the monthly statements issued by the bank in which the SR Bank Account is held;
- (b) upon request from UNDP, any supporting documents to the Quarterly Reports and SR Bank Account statements; and

- (c) not later than 30 January of each year, an annual financial and programmatic report in the form and substance acceptable to UNDP, covering the preceding fiscal year.
- 7. Not later than two (2) months after the completion of SR Activities, the SR Activities Ending Date or the termination of this Agreement, whichever is earlier, the Sub-recipient shall provide to UNDP a final report on SR Activities and include a final financial report on the use of SR Funds, as well as an inventory of SR Resources.
- 8. The Sub-recipient also agrees to provide, compile and make available to UNDP any other record, document or information, verbal or written, which UNDP may reasonably request with respect to the SR Funds, SR Resources, and SR Activities more generally.

## Article XII. Tax Exemptions

- 1. Section 7 of the Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations provides, *inter alia*, that the United Nations, including its subsidiary organs, is exempt from all direct taxes, except charges for public utility services, and is exempt from customs duties and charges of a similar nature in respect of articles imported or exported for its official use. In the event any governmental authority refuses to recognize the United Nations' exemption from such taxes, duties or charges, the Sub-recipient shall immediately consult with UNDP to determine a mutually acceptable solution.
- 2. Accordingly, the Sub-recipient authorizes UNDP to deduct from the Sub-recipient's invoice any amount representing such taxes, duties or charges, unless the Sub-recipient has consulted with UNDP before the payment thereof and UNDP has, in each instance, specifically provided written authorization to the Sub-recipient to pay such taxes, duties or charges under protest. In that event, the Sub-recipient shall provide UNDP with written evidence that payment of such taxes, duties or charges has been made and appropriately authorized.

## Article XIII. Audit Requirements

- 1. UNDP shall arrange for an audit of the Sub-recipient's expenditure statements in accordance with UNDP audit procedures. The cost of the audit will be charged to the "audit" budget line.
- 2. Notwithstanding the above, each invoice paid by UNDP shall be subject to a post-payment audit by auditors, whether internal or external, of UNDP or by other authorized and qualified agents of UNDP at any time during the term of this Agreement and for a period of two (2) years following completion of SR Activities, the SR Activities Ending Date or prior termination of this Agreement, whichever is earlier. UNDP shall be entitled to a refund from the Sub-recipient for any amounts shown by such audits to have been paid by UNDP other than in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- 3. The Sub-recipient acknowledges and agrees that, from time to time, UNDP may conduct investigations relating to any aspect of the Agreement or the award thereof, the obligations performed under this Agreement, and the operations of the Sub-recipient generally relating to performance of this Agreement. The right of UNDP to conduct an investigation and the Sub-recipient's obligation to comply with such an investigation shall not lapse upon completion of SR Activities, the SR Activities Ending Date or prior termination of this Agreement, whichever is earlier.
- 4. The Sub-recipient shall provide its full and timely cooperation with any such inspections, post-payment audits or investigations. Such cooperation shall include, but shall not be limited to, the Sub-Recipient's obligation to make available SR Personnel and any relevant documentation, and to grant to UNDP access to the Sub-recipient's premises, for such purposes at reasonable times and on reasonable conditions. The Sub-recipient shall require its agents, including, but not limited to, the Sub-recipient's attorneys, accountants or other advisers, reasonably to cooperate with any inspections, post-payment audits or investigations carried out by UNDP hereunder.

## Article XIV. Responsibility for Claims

- 1. The Sub-recipient shall provide and thereafter maintain liability insurance in an adequate amount to cover third party claims for death or bodily injury, or loss of or damage to property, arising from or in connection with the Sub-recipient's responsibilities under this Agreement, or the operation of any vehicles, boats, airplanes or other equipment owned or leased by the Sub-recipient or SR Personnel.
- 2. The Sub-recipient shall indemnify, hold and save harmless, and defend at its own expense, UNDP, its officials and persons performing services for UNDP, from and against all suits, claims, demands and liability of any nature and kind, including their cost and expenses, arising out of the acts or omissions of the Sub-recipient or SR Personnel.
- 3. The Sub-recipient shall be responsible for, and deal with all claims brought against it by SR Personnel.

## Article XV. Security

- 1. The responsibility for the safety and security of the Sub-recipient, SR Personnel and property, as well as for UNDP's property in the Sub-recipient's custody, rests with the Sub-recipient.
- 2. The Sub-recipient shall:
- (a) put in place an appropriate security plan and maintain the security plan, taking into account the security situation in the Host Country; and
- (b) assume all risks and liabilities related to the Sub-recipient's security, and the full implementation of the security plan.
- 3. UNDP reserves the right to verify whether such a plan is in place, and to suggest modifications to the plan when necessary. Failure to maintain and implement an appropriate security plan as required hereunder shall be deemed a breach of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Sub-recipient shall remain solely responsible for the security of SR Personnel and for UNDP's property in its custody as set forth in paragraph 1 of this Article XV.

## Article XVI. Suspension and Early Termination

- 1. The Parties recognize that the successful completion of SR Activities and accomplishment of their purposes, as well as the achievement of deliverables and performance targets set forth in the Work Plan, are of paramount importance, and that UNDP therefore may find it necessary to terminate the Agreement, or to modify SR Activities, should circumstances arise that interfere or threaten to interfere with the aforementioned objectives.
- 2. UNDP shall consult with the Sub-recipient if, in the judgment of UNDP, any circumstances referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article XVI arise. The Sub-recipient shall promptly inform UNDP of any such circumstances that might come to its attention. The Parties shall cooperate towards the rectification or elimination of the circumstances in question and shall exert all reasonable efforts to that end, including prompt corrective steps by the Sub-recipient, where such circumstances are attributable to it or are within its responsibility or control. The Parties shall also cooperate in assessing the consequences of possible termination of the Agreement on the beneficiaries of SR Activities.
- 3. UNDP may at any time after occurrence of the circumstances in question, and after appropriate consultations, suspend the Agreement by written notice to the Sub-recipient, without prejudice to the initiation or continuation of any of the measures envisaged in paragraph 2 of this Article XVI. UNDP may indicate to the Sub-recipient the conditions under which it is prepared to authorize SR Activities by the Sub-recipient to resume.
- 4. If the cause of suspension is not rectified or eliminated within fourteen (14) days after UNDP has given notice of suspension to the Sub-recipient, UNDP may, by written notice at any time thereafter during the continuation of such cause terminate this Agreement and contract another entity as appropriate. The effective date of termination under the provisions of the present paragraph shall be specified by written notice from UNDP.
- 5. The Sub-recipient may terminate this Agreement in cases where a condition has arisen that impedes the Sub-recipient from successfully fulfilling its responsibilities under this Agreement, by providing UNDP with written notice of its intention to terminate this Agreement. Such notice must be provided by the Sub-recipient: (i) SUB-RECIPIENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN UNDP AND GOVERNMENT ENTITY FOR GLOBAL FUND PROJECTS ONLY July 2015 11

at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of termination if the SR Activities Ending Date is within six (6) months; or (ii) at least sixty (60) days prior to the effective date of termination if the SR Activities Ending Date is more six (6) months after the effective date of termination.

- 6. The Sub-recipient may terminate this Agreement after consultations have been held between the Sub-recipient and UNDP, with a view to eliminating the impediment, and shall give due consideration to proposals made by UNDP in this respect.
- 7. Upon receipt of a notice of termination by either Party under this Article, the Parties shall take immediate steps to terminate SR Activities in a prompt and orderly manner, so as to minimize losses and further expenditures. The Sub-recipient shall undertake no forward commitments and shall return to UNDP, within one (1) month, all unspent SR Funds (where applicable) and Income, all SR Resources, and any other property provided by UNDP, unless UNDP agrees otherwise in writing.
- 8. In the event of termination by either Party under this Article XVI, UNDP shall reimburse the Sub-recipient only for the costs incurred to perform SR Activities in conformity with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Reimbursements to the Sub-recipient under the present paragraph, when added to the amounts previously remitted to it by UNDP in respect of SR Activities, shall not exceed the total amount of SR Funds.
- 9. In the event of transfer of the responsibilities of the Sub-recipient for SR Activities to another entity, the Sub-recipient shall cooperate with UNDP and the said other entity in the orderly transfer of such responsibilities.

## Article XVII. Additionality

The Sub-recipient recognizes that the Global Fund awarded the Project Funds on the condition that the Project Funds are in addition to the normal and expected resources that the Host Country normally receives or budgets from external or domestic sources. In the event such other resources are reduced to an extent that it appears that the Project Funds are being used to substitute for other resources, UNDP may terminate this Agreement upon request from the Global Fund.

## Article XVIII. Force Majeure

- 1. In the event of and as soon as possible after the occurrence of any cause constituting force majeure, as defined in Article I, paragraph (c), above, the Party affected by the force majeure shall give the other Party notice and full particulars in writing of such occurrence if the affected Party is thereby rendered unable, in whole or in part, to perform its obligations or meet its responsibilities under this Agreement. The Parties shall consult on the appropriate action to be taken, which may include suspension of this Agreement by UNDP, in accordance with Article XVI, paragraph 3, above, or termination of the Agreement, with either Party giving to the other at least seven (7) days written notice of such termination.
- 2. In the event that this Agreement is terminated due to causes constituting *force majeure*, the provisions of Article XVI, paragraphs 8 and 9, above, shall apply.

## Article XIX. Dispute Settlement

Any dispute between the Parties arising out of or relating to this Agreement which is not settled by negotiations or other agreed mode of settlement shall be submitted to arbitration at the request of either Party. Each Party shall appoint one arbitrator, and the two arbitrators so appointed shall appoint a third arbitrator, who shall be the chairperson. If within thirty (30) days of the request for arbitration either Party has not appointed an arbitrator or if within fifteen (15) days of the appointment of two arbitrators the third arbitrator has not been appointed, either Party may request the President of the International Court of Justice to appoint an arbitrator. The procedure of the arbitration shall be fixed by the arbitrators, provided that any two arbitrators shall constitute a quorum for all purposes, and all decisions shall require the agreement of any two arbitrators. The expenses of the arbitration shall be borne by the Parties as assessed by the arbitrators. The arbitral award shall contain a statement of the reasons on which it is based and shall be final and binding on the Parties.

## Article XX. Privileges and Immunities

SUB-RECIPIENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN UNDP AND GOVERNMENT ENTITY FOR GLOBAL FUND PROJECTS ONLY July 2015 12

 $\zeta_{\zeta}$ 

Nothing in or relating to this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver, express or implied, of any of the privileges and immunities of the United Nations and UNDP.

## Article XXI. Child Labor

- 1. The Sub-recipient represents and warrants that neither it, nor SR Personnel are engaged in any practice inconsistent with the rights set forth in the Convention on the Rights of the Child, including Article 32 thereof, which, inter alia, requires that a child shall be protected from performing any work that is likely to be hazardous or to interfere with the child's education, or to be harmful to the child's health or physical mental, spiritual, moral or social development.
- 2. Any breach of this representation and warranty shall entitle UNDP to terminate this Agreement immediately upon notice to the Sub-recipient, without any liability for termination charges, or any other liability of any kind of UNDP.

## Article XXII. Mines

- 1. The Sub-recipient represents and warrants that neither it nor SR Personnel are actively and directly engaged in patent activities, development, assembly, production, trade or manufacture of mines or in such activities in respect of components primarily utilized in the manufacture of Mines. The term "Mines" means those devices defined in Article 2, Paragraphs 1, 4 and 5 of Protocol II annexed to the Convention on Prohibitions and Restrictions on the Use of Certain Conventional Weapons Which May Be Deemed to Be Excessively Injurious or to Have Indiscriminate Effects of 1980.
- 2. Any breach of this representation and warranty shall entitle UNDP to terminate this Agreement immediately upon notice to the Sub-recipient, without any liability for termination charges or any other liability of any kind of UNDP.

## Article XXIII. Closure of SR Activities and/or the Project

The Sub-recipient agrees to cooperate with UNDP in providing to the Global Fund upon request all the information and documents required under the grant closure policies and procedures of the Global Fund. This information may include, but is not limited to:

- (a) a description and budget for activities needed to be carried out in order to close the SR Activities in an orderly and responsible manner;
- (b) a list of all health products procured with SR Funds by the Sub-recipient that are not likely to be consumed before the SR Activities Ending Date and a plan for the use, transfer and/or disposal of such items;
  - (c) a list of all SR Resources procured by the Sub-recipient using SR Funds; and
- (d) an estimated cash statement as of the SR Activities Ending Date. Such cash statement shall include all interest, foreign exchange gains, tax refunds and revenue from any social marketing activities earned from SR Activities and SR Funds.

## Article XXIV. Conflicts of Interest; Anti-Corruption

- 1. The Parties agree that it is important that all necessary precautions are taken to avoid conflicts of interest and corrupt practices. To this end, the Sub-recipient shall maintain standards of conflict that govern the performance of SR Personnel, including the prohibition of conflicts of interest and corrupt practices in connection with the award and administration of contracts, grants, or other benefits.
- 2. The Sub-recipient and persons affiliated with the Sub-recipient, including SR Personnel, shall not engage in the following practices.
- (a) participating in the selection, award, or administration of a contract, grant or other benefit or transaction funded by the SR Funds, in which the person, members of the person's immediate family or his or

SUB-RECIPIENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN UNDP AND GOVERNMENT ENTITY FOR GLOBAL FUND PROJECTS ONLY July 2015 13



her business partners, or organizations controlled by or substantially involving such person, has or have a financial interest;

- (b) participating in such transactions involving organizations or entities with which or whom that person is negotiating or has any arrangement concerning prospective employment;
- (c) offering, giving, soliciting or receiving gratuities, favors, gifts or anything else of value to influence the action of any person involvement in a procurement process or contract execution;
- (d) misrepresenting or omitting facts in order to influence the procurement process or the execution of a contract;
- (e) engaging in a scheme or arrangement between two or more bidders, with or without the knowledge of the Sub-recipient, designed to establish bid prices at artificial, non-competitive levels; or
- (f) participating in any other practice that is or could be construed as an illegal or corrupt practice under domestic law.
- 3. If the Sub-recipient has knowledge or becomes aware of any of the practices outlined in paragraph 2 of this Article XXV undertaken by anyone affiliated with the Sub-Recipient, the CCM, the LFA or the Global Fund, the Sub-recipient shall immediately disclose the existence of such practices to UNDP.

## Article XXV. Sub-sub-recipients

- 1. From time to time, the Sub-recipient may, under this Agreement, provide SR Funds to other entities, or make direct payments to third parties on behalf of other entities, to carry out SR Activities ("Sub-sub-recipients"), provided that the Sub-Recipient:
- (a) assesses the capacity of each Sub-sub-recipient to carry out SR Activities that are being assigned to it and selects each Sub-sub-recipient based on the positive results of such an assessment in a transparent and documented manner;
  - (b) obtains prior written approval and clearance of UNDP for each selected Sub-sub-recipient;
- (c) enters into an agreement with each approved Sub-sub-recipient subject to, and conforming with the provisions of this Agreement; and
- (d) maintains and complies with a system to monitor the performance of Sub-sub-recipients and assure regular reporting from them in accordance with this Agreement.
- 2. The Sub-recipient acknowledges and agrees that UNDP's approval and clearance pursuant to paragraph 1(b) of this Article XXVI, providing SR Funds to Sub-sub-recipients, or making payments on behalf of Sub-sub-recipients to carry out SR Activities does not relieve the Sub-recipient of its obligations and liabilities under this Agreement. The Sub-recipient is responsible for the acts and omissions of Sub-sub-recipients in relation to the Project as if they were the acts and omissions of the Sub-recipient.

## Article XXVI. Amendments

This Agreement and/or its Annexes may be modified or amended only by written agreement between the Parties.

## Article XXVII. Confidentiality

The Sub-recipient may not communicate at any time to any other person, Government or authority external to UNDP any information known to it by reason of its association with UNDP which has not been made public, except by prior written authorization of UNDP; nor shall the Sub-recipient at any time use such information to private advantage. These obligations do not lapse upon completion of SR Activities, the SR Ending Date or termination of this Agreement.

## Article XXVIII. Additional Provisions

- 1. The Sub-recipient shall ensure that all insurance policies required to be purchased under this Agreement (except workers' compensation insurance) shall:
  - (a) name UNDP as an additional insured party:
- (b) include a waiver of subrogation of the Sub-recipient's rights to the insurance carrier against UNDP; and
- (c) provide that UNDP shall receive thirty (30) days written notice from the insurers prior to any cancellation or change of coverage.
- 2. The Sub-recipient shall, upon request, provide UNDP with satisfactory evidence of the insurance required under this Article XXIX.
- 3. The Sub-recipient understands that UNDP is responsible for monitoring and evaluating SR Activities and the Project as a whole. The Sub-recipient agrees to cooperate with UNDP in such monitoring and evaluation and to perform every obligation set forth in a monitoring and evaluation plan to be agreed to by the Parties.
- 4. The Sub-recipient further understands that UNDP may conduct an independent evaluation of the Project, which may include SR Activities and which will focus on results, transparency, and substantive accountability. The Sub-recipient agrees to cooperate fully in the execution of such evaluation.
- 5. The Sub-recipient shall allow authorized representatives of UNDP, the Global Fund, and/or their designated agents, to visit its sites on an ad hoc basis, at the time and place designated by these entities. The purpose of such ad hoc site visits is to allow UNDP, the Global Fund, and/or their designated agents to oversee SR Activities, including the verification of data contained in reports on SR Activities, as well as to determine whether value for money has been obtained.
- 6. The Sub-recipient shall not cause or permit any lien, attachment or other encumbrance by any person to be placed on file or to remain on file in any public office, or on file with UNDP against any monies due or to become due for any work done or materials furnished under this Agreement, or by reason of any other claim or demand against the Sub-recipient.
- 7. The Sub-recipient agrees to notify UNDP immediately upon receipt of any donor funds targeted towards any similar purposes and objectives as SR Activities and to provide UNDP all details thereof.
- 8. This Agreement is subject to the special terms and conditions specified in Annex 4.



## Annex 1 - Project Document

Program Title: Sustaining Universal Coverage of LLINs in Vanuatu

Grant Number: QMJ-M-UNDP

Objective: To maintain universal coverage with LLINs for the whole population of Vanuatu (correlates to

part of the NSP 2015 – 2020 objective)

Timeframe: 1 July 2015 - 31 December 2017 (2.5 years)

Total Budget: US\$2,657,874

Principal Recipient: United Nations Development Programme

Implementing Partners: Ministry of Health

## **Key Deliverables**

 Long Lasting Insecticide treated Nets Procurement and Distribution to household level – 222,870 as per Vanuatu LLIN Distribution Plan, including LLIN brochure

- Support to the National and Sub National Malaria Control Personnel 8 staff at national and provincial level
- National and sub national monitoring and evaluation/supervision visits including annual supervision plans and at least six monthly monitoring/supervision visits
- Annual SMS messaging campaigns pre and post LLIN distribution
- 2017 Malaria Indicator Survey knowledge, attitudes and practice
- Strengthening national program and operational capacity

Deliverables	Jul - Dec 2015 (6mths)	Jan – Dec 2016	Jun – Dec 2017	Total
Number of LLINs procured*	93,000	96,000	U	189,000
Number of LLIN's distributed	35,240#	92,710	94,920	222,870

<sup>\*-</sup> LLINs will be procured in Q4 of the year prior to the planned distribution. 2015 LLINs were procured through the Extension Grant with SPC.

Program Budget

Linglam Dudger	2015	2016	2017	2.5 yr Total	%
here vanious  LLIN Procurement and Distribution	\$445.029	\$624,006	\$284,386	\$1,353,421	51%
National/Provincial Malaria Staff	\$48,368	\$99,637	\$102,626	\$250,631	9%
LLIN Distribution Campaign Messaging	\$10,572	\$27,813	\$28,476	\$66,861	3%
Malaria Indicator Survey	\$0	\$0	\$245,506	\$245,506	9%
Audit Fees	\$5,432	\$17,332	\$5,432	\$28,196	1%
Monitoring and Supervision	\$3,204	\$15,738	\$16,024	\$34,966	1%
Pre-allocation Budget	\$33,399	\$0	\$0	\$33,399	1%
PR Programme Management	\$141,273	\$252,644	\$250,977	\$644,894	24%
TOTALS	\$687,276	\$1,037,171	\$933,427	\$2,657,874	100%

## Annex 2 - Global Fund Grant Agreement

## Annex 3 – Workplan and Budget

## **Summary Budget**

Note: Detailed budget to be provided and agreed as specified in item 12 in Annex 4.

Inputs	Description	2015 Total (USD) 1 July - 31 Dec 2015
National Vector Control Manager	1 National Vector Control Manager	\$10,078
Provincial Malaria Officers	6 Provincial Malaria Officers	\$32,271
National M&E Officer	1 National M&E Officer	\$6,019
LLIN Distribution Costs	In country distribution to households in the 2015 distribution areas	\$100,815
	2015 Total (up to)	\$149,182

First Disbursement		
Input	Details	Amount
National Vector Control Manager	October to December Salaries	\$5,039
Provincial Malaria Officers	October to December Salaries	\$16,136
National M&E Officer	October to December Salaries	\$3,010
LLIN Distribution Costs	50% of available funds	\$50,407
	TOTAL	\$74,591

# Multi-country Western Pacific Global Fund Malaria Program Indicators and Targets

		Baschire	٤			2015-	2015 - 2017 Targets		
Impact indicators	Value	Year	Year Source	2015	Report due	2016	Report due	2017	Report due
Malaria I-2: Confirmed malaria cascs (microscopy or RDT) per 1000 persons per year	6	2013	NMCP HMIS	9	31-Mar-16	5	31-Mar-17	4	31-Mar-18
Malaria I-4: Malaria test positivity rate	%8	2013	NMCP	4%	31-Mar-16	3.5%	31-Mar-17	3%	31-Mar-18
Malaria I-Other I Number of in-patient malaria deaths (Disaggregation Sex & Age)	0	2013	NMCP	0	31-Mar-16	0	31-Mar-17	0	31-Mar-18

	Baseline	Disaggregation		2015 - 2017 Targets	Targets	
Outcome Indicators	Value	Year	Source		2017	Report due date
Malaria O-1a. Proportion of population that slept under an insecticide-treated net (ITN) the previous night	44%	2013	DHS/DHS+	Sex	%0%	31-Mar-18
Malaria O-1b. Proportion of children under five years old who slept under an ITN the previous night	%15	2013	DHS/DHS+		70%	31-Mar-18
Malaria O-1c: Proportion of pregnant women who slept under an ITN the previous night	41%	2013	DHS/DHS+		%0%	31-Mar-18
Malaria O-2: Proportion of population with access to an ITN within their household	74%	2013	PHS/DHS+	,	%08	31-Mar-18
Malaria O-3. Proportion of population using an insecticide-treated net* among the population with access to ITN	%09	2013	DHS/DHS+	Rural/Urban, Wealth	%08	31-Mar-18
Malaria O-6: Proportion of households with at least one ITN for every two people	%99	2013	DHS/DHS+		%08	31-Mar-18

Coverage/Output indicator		Вязейие			2015 - 2017 Target	
	Number	Year	Year Source	Jul - Dec 2015	Jan - Dec 2016 Jan - Dec 2017	Jan - Dec 2017
VC-1: Number of long-lasting insecticidal nets distributed to at-risk populations through mass campaigns	94,147	2013	Reports	35,240	92,710	94,920

## Annex 4 - Special Terms and Conditions

S.	Speciality Activities/Activity Description
H	The Sub-recipient shall appoint persons with appropriate qualifications and experience based on terms of reference that are mutually agreed upon
	by UNDP and the Sub-recipient for all positions funded under the grant.
2	Condition precedent to the use of grant funds to pay salaries funded by the grant: No later than 10 days lonowing the signature on the sub-recipient spall include the
	position, grade, qualifications and experience, and location.
m	The Sub-recipient shall utilize grant funds solely for activities approved by UNDP as annexed to this Agreement.
4	The Sub-recipient shall prepare and maintain an "Assets Register" in form and substance satisfactory to UNDP for all assets purchased using grant. The Sub-recipient shall share with UNDP the asset register with their quarterly progress update reports and the asset register shall be subject funds. The Sub-recipient shall share with UNDP the asset register with their quarterly progress update reports and the asset register shall be subject.
	to periodic monitoring by UNDP.
រភ	No later than 1 month following the signature of the Sub-recipient Agreement with UNDP the Sub-recipient shall submit a monthoring and sub-national supervision plans to UNDP in form and substance satisfactory to UNDP.
U	The Cub-recipient shall not contract an entity to implement programme activities and/or a vendor for goods/ services unless otherwise agreed, in
•	writing, by UNDP.
7	The Sub-recipient shall participate in all planned regional activities funded by the Global Fund grant unless otherwise agreed in writing by UNUP.
00	
	commodity where grant funds are used. In the event that there is any reported stock out of commodities on industrial alloy of reclinity level the over
c	recipient shall immediately mount of the control of the Sub-recipient's suppliers and/or national staff members covered by
n.	the Global Fund programme as detailed in the approved work plan and budget
10	The Sub-recipient agrees that all commodities provided by the Global Fund contributions shall be received, recorded, tracked and managed through
	the central system at the central medical stores/pharmacy or equivalent.
11	The Sub Recipient agrees to include representatives from the Principal Recipient in LLIN distribution planning, implementation and post activity
	Verification.
12	The parties acknowledge that as of the date of the signature of this Agreement, the UNDP has not approved the work plan and budget
	under the grant. The use by the Sub Recipient of grant funds is conditional upon the approval by the Grant.